

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA** COUNTY OF: DAUPHIN

POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAIN
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
VS.

magisteriai Distric			<del>-</del>			DEFE	:NDA	NT:		NAME and ADD	RESS)			
MDJ Hon. PIAN	IKA, J. M/	ATTHE	N			CODY			А		BALMER			
	WALL RO					First Na 2741 E		ST,	Midd	e Name	Last Name			Gen
HAR	RISBURG	, PA 1	7111			- 11		RG, PA 1	7103					
Telephone: (717)	238-3388	ì						,,,,,,						
			:	tirlay.	N	CIC Extra	ditio	n Code	Type		GWY W	22.30.3		
NCIC Extradi	tion Code	еТуре	1 - FE	LONY F	ULL							Distan	ice	
	•	· · · ·		1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1				2 5	NFORMATIC	<u> </u>				
Docket Numb	3525	-	1	ite Filed 1/13/202		Scan Nun 14	nber		aint Number B <b>7S28I</b>	Incident Num PA 2025-437		Reque	st Lab So	ervice
	Date of E 03/23/19		POE	- USA	<del>,</del>	•		Add'l [	OOB	Co-Det	endant?			<del>-!</del>
Defendant Als	···	IDa		t's First	Name	Middle	Nan	ne	<u> </u>	Last Name			Suff	iχ
Race			······································					thnicity						
WHITE - W Hair Color			<del></del>					NOT OF ye Colo	HISPANIC (	ORIGIN - N				
BROWN - BF		10 1	_ 1!				Ē	BROWN	- BRO		1 1-12			
YES	3	IA Loc	ation									Weig 134	ght LBS	
FBI Number 247691XF8						MNUN	lumb	er	-			Heig 5' 1'	iht	
Defendant Fin	gerprinte	d Fin	gerprin	t Classi	fication						· · · · · · ·	101		
100 years		35,72			DEFEN	IDANT VE	HICL	E INFO	RMATION					53.5.5.5.5.
Plate #	s	tate	Haziv	lat Re		*** *** *** *** *** *** ***		***	And the second second second second	School Veh.	Oth. NC	IC Veh.	Code	Reg
VIN	L		Year	Make		N	lodel			Style Style	I Co	olor		sam as
										·				Def
														NO
			<u></u>	<u> </u>										<u> </u>
Office of the Att	torney of	the Co	mmon	vealth	Approved [	Disapp	roveo	l becaus	se:					
										roved by the atte	orney for th	e Commo	nuesith n	rior to
filing, Pa.R.Crim.	.P.507.)			roquire i	national delimpian	it, arroot wa	,	anidavit,	or potri op app	novea by the att	Ancy for the	¢ Continu	HACOUS P	nor to
DISTRICT AT													***	
(Name of Attorn	-					(Signa	ature c		y for Common	ŕ		(Da	te)	
I, <u>TPR. MICHA</u> (Name of Affi	EL GRAG ant - Pleas	ig /c/ se Print	Pし、ゴ/ or Type	4mbs)	00000000000000000000000000000000000000	8887/14279 PSP/MPOE		7م Assigned	8550/i Affiant ID Nun	AOSS nber & Badge #)				
of PENNSYLV					HARRISBURG					PAPSP3600 (Police Agenc	y ORI Num	iber)		
do hereby state	e: (check	appro	priate b	ox)							•			
1. V laccuse	-			•	wholives at the	address :	set fo	rth abov	⁄e					
[] I accuse	e the defe	endant	whose	nameis	unknown to m	e but who	is de	scribed	as					
	•									me and whom	ı I have th	erefore c	lesionate	ed .
	n Doe or				• •	<b>0</b>								_
with violating th	he nenal	laws o	fithe C	വന്നുന്ന	vealth of Dann	sylvania a	t· -	104						
violeding t	potici			J. 11111011V	TODIUTOFF GIN	Sylvarija a (Subdiv			HARRISBUR	NT ST. (GOVER) G CITY al Subdivision)	NOR'S RE	SIDENCE	).	
in <u>DAUPHIN</u>		С	ounty	<b>22</b> (C	on cunty Code)	or about			AT APPROX					



			<b>Q</b>	灣多	).	•				
Docket Number - 275	25 [	Date Filed <b>04/i3/2025</b>	OTN/Live E101179			Complai H1AEB	int Numk 7S29N		Incident Num PA 2025-43	
Defendant Name	11	First CODY			Middle   <b>A</b>			Last BALI	MER	
The acts committed to more than one ofens						statute a	llegedly	violated,	if appropriate.	. When there is
(Set forth a brief sum allegedly violated, wit or ordinance(s) allege	thout more, is no									
Inchoate Offense	Attempt 18 901 A	Solicita 18 902			onspiracy 18 903	Number	r of Victi	ms Age 6	0 or Older	
YES 1	Section 2501	Subsection A		A Stat	tute (Title)	Count 1	Grade F1	NCIC 01 0999	ffense Code	UCR/NIBRS
PennDOT DATA (If applicable)					Interstate Inc	dicator	Safety NO	Żone		Work Zone NO
Statute Description (inc CRIMINAL HOMICI	clude the name of s	<u> </u>	ı:			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1			1
To wit: Def. intenti This conduct place	onally deployed ed the Governo	d several incendi ır and/or his fami	iary devices ily and anyo	s insi	de the Gover	rnor's R sidence	esidend at risk (	ce causir of death.	ıg significan	t fire damage.
Inchoate Offense	Attempt	Solicita				Number	of Victir	ms Age 6	0 or Older	
Lead? Offense#	18 901 A Section 3301	Subsection A.11II		4 Statu	8 903 ute (Title)	Count 1	Grade F1	NCIC Of	fense Code	UCR/NIBRS
PennDOT DATA (if applicable)		······································			Interstate Ind		Safety Z	3		Work Zone NO
Statute Description (incl AGGRAVATEDARS	lude the name of s	statute or ordinance):		Y	<u> </u>	***************************************			***************************************	
Acts of the accused ass IN THAT, on or abo agreed to pay anoth under this section v To wit: Def. did ente incendiary devices	out said date, Co her to cause a f which is graded er the Governo	ody BALMER did fire or explosion, d as a felony whe or's Residence wi	i, whether oi en a person ith homema	on his n is pr ade in	property or or resent inside ncendiary dev	on that on the provinces an	of anoti operty a id subse	her and hat the time equently	he committed e of the offer deployed the	d an offense nse. em. These



Decket Number	Date 04/13	Filed 3/2025	OTN/L E1011		Number	Complai H1AEB	nt Numt <b>7S28</b> 1	er	Incident Nun PA 2025-43	
Defendant Name	First COD	Υ			Middle A	L	·	Last BAL	MER	
The acts committed by the a	accused are de	escribed below	with each	ch Act of	Assembly or	statute a	llegedly			. When there is
Incheste Offense A	ttempt	Solicitation	on	Co	onspiracy	Numbe	r of Victi	ms Age 6	i0 or Older	***************************************
Lead? Offense # Section NO 3 3502	18 901 A n	18 902 A Subsection	1		8 903 ute (Title)	Count	Grade F1	NCIC O	ffense Code	UCR/NIBRS
PennDOT DATA	Accidenta Number	17.11		1 10	Interstate in	dicator	Safety NO		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Work Zone
Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):  BURGLARY - OVERNIGHT ACCOMMODATIONS; PERSON PRESENT										
Acts of the accused associated			JUNE	KEGENI				<del></del>		<del> </del>
IN THAT, on or about sai portion thereof that is ad										
	•	_						-		
To wit: Def. did enter the devices.	Governor's I	Residence whi	le it wa	as occup	pied by num	erous in	dividua	is and d	eployed sev	eral incendiary
I A	ttempt	I Solicitatio	\n	<u> </u>	nspiracy	Thlumbo	of Viatio	ne Aan E	0 or Older	
increate Offerise 2	8 901 A	18 902 A		1	8 903			•		Iananana
_ead? Offense # Section NO 4 2705		Subsection		18	ute (Title)	Count 1	M2	1399	ffense Code	UCR/NIBRS
(if applicable)	\ccident Number				Interstate In	dicator	Safety .	Zone		Work Zone NO
Statute Description (include the RECKLESSLY ENDANGE!	name of statute	or ordinance): ER PERSON								
Acts of the accused associated		- ·								
IN THAT, on or about said present in the Governor's										
multiple incendiary devic residence which exposed										damage to the
·	·	_	-							
To wit: Def. did deploy nu anyone else in the reside						sidence	placing	; the Go	vernor and/o	or his family and
										1
									<del></del>	



Docket Number		Date Filed OTN/Live Scan N 04//3/2005 E10117914			Number	Complai H1AEB		r Incident Number PA 2025-437604				
Defendant Name		First CODY	7			Middle A			Last BALMER			
The acts committed by more than one ofense,		are de	scribed below			Assembly or	statute a	llegedly	<u>^</u>	riate.	When there is	
Inchoate Offense	Attempt 18 901 A	1	Solicitation 18 902 A			nspiracy 8 903	Number	of Victir	ns Age 60 or Olde	Age 60 or Older		
NO   5   27	ection 717		Subsection A3			ute (Title)	Count 1	Grade F1	NCIC Offense Co 2006	de	UCR/NIBRS	
PennDOT DATA Accident Interstate Indicator Safety Zone Work Zone (if applicable) Number NO NO NO												
Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance): TERRORISM - AFFECT THE CONDUCT OF A GOVERNMENT												
Acts of the accused asso	Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:											
IN THAT, on or abou	t said date,	Cody	BALMER did	commi	t a viole	nt offense i	ntending	to affe	ct the conduct of	f a go	overnment.	
To wit: Def. with the	intent to in	fluence	e the policy of	f the ac	vernme	nt by intimi	dation o	r.coerci	on to affect the o	ond	uct of the	
government, commit	ited a viole	nt offer	nse, to wit, ag	gravate	ed arson	i.	danon o	COCICI	on to affect the t	iona	uctor gre	
The state of the s	- A.L											
Inchoate Offense	Attempt 18 901 A		Solicitation 18 902 A		!	nspiracy 3 903	Number	of Victin	ns Age 60 or Olde	r		
NO 6 27	ction 02		Subsection A2		PA Statu 18	te (Title)			NCIC Offense Co 1399	de l	UCR/NIBRS	
PennDOT DATA (if applicable)	Accident Number	Ğ				Interstate Inc		Safety Z NO	one		Work Zone NO	
Statute Description (includ AGGRAVATEDASSAL				-CAUS	ES SBI T	e-DESIGNA	ATED INC	NI ICIVIC	S	t		
Acts of the accused assoc												
IN THAT, on or about	said date,	Cody E	BALMER did a	ttempt	to caus	e or did inte	entionall	y, know	ingly or reckless	sly ca	ause serious	
bodily injury to an en transportation, name	umerated p	erson	or to an empl	oyee o	f an age:	ncy, compa	ny, or of	her ent	ity engaged in po	ublic	utu thatia ta	
say Cody BALMER di	id deploy se	everal	incendiary de	vices in	nto the C	Governor's i	Residen	ce while	ne periormance coccupied by the	or a afo	rementioned	
individuals, in violation	on of Sectio	on 2702	2(a)(2) of the I	PA Crin	nes Cod	e.						
To wit: Def. deployed	incendiary	device	es within the (	Govern	or's Res	idence in s	ın aftemı	nt to cal	see earioue bodi	ilv in	ium, to the	
Governor of Pennsylv	/ania as we	ll as P	ennsylvania S	tate Tr	oopers i	present at ti	ne Gove	nor's R	esidence.	.y,	jury to the	
	*											
					··· /	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						



Docket Number CV - 225 - 35	Date Filed 04/13/2025	OTN/Live E1011791	14		Complair H1AEB7	nt Numb 'S281	er	Incident Num PA 2025-43	ber 7604
Defendant Name	First CODY		N A	Middle A			Last BALI	MER	
The acts committed by the accused nore than one offense, each offens	l are described below e should be numbere	with each A d chronolog	Act of A gically	ssembly or s	statute al	legedly	violated, i	if appropriate	. When there is
Inchoate Offense Attempt	Solicitati 18 902			spiracy 903	Number	of Victin	ns Age 6	0 or Older	
Lead? Offense # Section NO 7 5506	Subsection			te (Title)	Count 1	Grade M3	NCIC 01 5311	fense Code	UCR/NIBRS
PennDOT DATA Accider (if applicable) Numbe	era arriva	· · · · · · ·	3 7	nterstate inc	licator	Safety Z NO	Zone		Work Zone NO
Statute Description (include the name of LOITERING AND PROWLING AT									
Acls of the accused associated with the			.3: 4						
IN THAT, on or about said date, or any other place used wholly									aweiling nouse
To wit: Def. did enter the Gover the property, broke several win									
Inchoate Offense Attempt 18 901 A ead? Offense # Section	Subsection	A PA	18 Statut	903		Grade	NCIC OF	0 or Older fense Code	UCR/NIBRS
lO   8   2702 ∴ PennDO (DA (A : Acciden		18	] [	nterstate Ind	1 icator	F1   Safety Z	1399 Cone		Work Zone
(if applicable) Number Statute Description (include the name of	f statute or ordinance):		·	NO		NO		<u> </u>	NO
AGGRAVATEDASSAULT - ATTE Acts of the accused associated with this N THAT, on or about said date, produly injury to an enumerated gransportation, namely the Gove o say BALMER did deploy seve adividuals, in violation of Secti To wit: Def. deployed incendiary Governor of Pennsylvania as we	s Offense: Cody BALMER did person or to an emperner of Pennsylvan eral incendiary device on 2702(a)(2) of the	attempt to ployee of a ia, and Pe ces into the PA Crimes Governor	cause in ager innsylv e Gove s Code	e or did inte ncy, compa vania State ernor's Res e.	ntionall ny, or of Trooper idence v	y, know ther ent s, while while oc pt to ca	ringly or ity enga e in the p ccupled l	ged in public performance by the aforei ous bodily in	c of duty, that is mentioned



Docket Number C-225-25	Date Filed 04/13/2025	OTN/Live Scan N E10117914		Complaint Number H1AEB7S28I		Incident Number PA 2025-437504
Defendant Name	Defendant's First Na CODY	ne M A	iddie Name		Last I	

- 2. I ask that a warrant of arrest or a summons be issued and that the defendant be required to answer the charges I have made.
- I verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or information and belief. This verification is made subject to the penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes Code (18 Pa.C.S.§4904) relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.
- This complaint consists of the preceding page(s) numbered 1 through 6
- I certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the Case Records Public Access Policy of the Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania that require filing confidential information and documents differently than non-confidential information and documents.

The acts committed by the accused, as listed and hereafter, were against the peace and dignity of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and were contrary to the Act(s) of the Assembly, or in violation of the statute cited.

(Before a warrant of arrest can be issued, an affidavit of probable cause must be completed, sworn to before the issuing authority, and attached.)

NEWGMER) (Date) AND NOW, on this date, I certify that the complaint has been properly completed and verified. An affidavit of probable cause must be completed before awarrant can be issued Dale P. 1 (Magisterial District Court Number)

(Issuing Authority)



THIS LEGAL PROCESS WAS CONDUCTED THROUGH D.C.V.A. ORIGINAL SIGNATURE ON FILE



Docket Number CY-225 7-5	Date Filed 04/13/2025	OTN/Live Scan Number E10117914	Complaint Number H1AEB7S28I	Incident Number PA 2025-437604
Defendant Name	First	Middle		Last
Defendant Name	CODY	A		BALMER

#### AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

Your affiants, Trooper Michael GRAGG and Corporal James Newcomer, are members of the Pennsylvania State Police Harrisburg Criminal Investigation Unit. Your affiants have eight (8) and eighteen (18) years, respectively, of law enforcement experience.

On 04/13/25, the Pennsylvania State Police were advised of a fire that occurred at the Governor's Residence located at 2035 North Front Street, Dauphin County, PA. This address falls within the jurisdiction of the Pennsylvania State Police. Upon arrival, it was learned that numerous security cameras captured footage depicting an individual forcing entry into the residence and intentionally igniting the fire. Further, it was learned that Governor Joshua SHAPIRO and First Lady Lori SHAPIRO were inside the residence at the time as well as additional guests and staff members.

Video footage was obtained from security cameras positioned both within and outside the residence. Upon review of the footage the defendant, later identified as Cody BALMER, was observed climbing over an exterior perimeter fence, which parallels Geiger Street. The defendant was observed wearing a black "Snap-On" jacket, black boots, and carrying a bag. The defendant approached the piano room windows on the south side of the Governor's Residence and proceeded to break an exterior window. The defendant then threw an incendiary device into the residence through the broken window. After throwing the device, flames were observed on the interior of the residence. The defendant then moved to an adjacent window and again, broke the glass. The defendant proceeded through the broken window and entered the residence. Once inside, the defendant deployed a second incendiary device in the dining room, resulting in additional areas of the residence catching fire. After throwing the second incendiary device, the defendant approached the dining room exit. Upon reviewing video footage captured by a surveillance camera at this location it became apparent that the defendant was wearing two different colored gloves, one orange and one yellow. The defendant kicked the dining room door open and exited the residence. The defendant was observed leaving the property toward the same direction he had entered, and by climbing over the perimeter fence along Geiger St. The defendant was finally observed running through a parking lot and away from the Governor's Residence in a southeast direction.

I, TPR. MICHAEL GRAGE (OL SAME) DEWING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO THE LAW, DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVITARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS FILING COMPLIES WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE CASE RECORDS PUBLIC ACCESS POLICY OF THE UNIFIED JUDICIAL SYSTEM OF PENNSYLVANIA THAT REQUIRE FILING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS.

(Signature of Affiant)

Sworn to me and subscribed before me this

ore me this

of \_

 $or \cdot 1$  2

, Magisterial District Judge

My commission expires first Monday of January, '28

THIS LEGAL PROCESS WAS CONDUCTED THROUGH D.C.V.A. ORIGINAL SIGNATURE ON FILE



אחתר אווח שבו ויווא

Page 1 of 1



# POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION PAGE

04-14-2023

Docket Number	Date Filed 04/13/3085	OTN/Live Scan E10117914	Number	Complaint Number H1AEB7T300		Incident Number PA 2025-437604
Defendant Name	First CODY		Middle A		Last BAI	_MER

### AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

through a parking lot and away from the Governor's Residence in a southeast direction.

As part of the subsequent investigation, investigators performed a search of the Governor's Residence for evidence associated with this incident. Significant fire damage was observed throughout both the piano room and dining room. Additionally, two broken glass bottles were found in the dining room, both of which were identified members of the Pennsylvania State Police Fire Marshal Unit as Heineken beer bottles containing gasoline. Additionally, investigators performed a canvass of the area surrounding the Governor's Residence. By way of collecting a number of videos captured by privately-owned security cameras, members identified the path taken by the defendant after fleeing the residence. More specifically, the defendant was observed traveling east on Peffer St. As a result, members conducted a sweep of Peffer St. and located two gloves, matching those worn by the defendant as depicted in surveillance footage, were located in a trash receptacle. The gloves were seized and described as having a strong smell of gasoline= emanating from them.

During this investigation, PSP Harrisburg was contacted by a female who advised that her ex-paramour, Cody BALMER (DOB:03/23/1987) was the individual responsible for setting the fire at the Governor's Residence. When asked why this individual believed BALMER set the fire, this individual related BALMER confessed to the act and wanted her to call police to turn him in. A short time later a member of the Pennsylvania State Police was approached outside Department Headquarters, located on Elmerton Avenue, by a male identified as Cody BALMER. BALMER informed the Trooper he was responsible for the fire in the governor's residence, and wished to turn himself in. BALMER was then transported to PSP-Harrisburg where he was interviewed in relation to this investigation.

Prior to interviewing BALMER, he was advised of Miranda Warnings. BALMER advised that he understood his rights and agreed to speak with Troopers. During this interview, BALMER admitted to harboring hatred towards Governor SHAPIRO. He advised on the date in question he removed gasoline from a lawn mower and poured it into Heineken Bottles he found at his residence. BALMER advised he walked for approximately one hour from his residence to the Governor's Residence with the intention of throwing his homemade Molotov cocktails into the residence. BALMER admitted that, once at the residence, he scaled the perimeter fence, broke two windows with a hammer, and threw the Molotov cocktails inside. BALMER also advised that prior to committing these acts, he was aware his actions would result in negative consequences. When asked if he was aware that Governor SHAPIRO and others were home at the time of this act, BALMER advised that he was aware this was a possibility. BALMER also admitted that he knew it was a possibility people could be injured by his actions. BALMER was asked specifically what he would have done if Governor SHAPIRO found him inside of his residence to which he advised he would have beaten him with his hammer. BALMER also advised that after leaving the Governor's Residence, he returned to his residence where he removed his clothing worn during the commission of these acts. As a result, Troopers responded to BALMER's residence and seized a "Snap-On" Jacket, black bag, and a small sledge hammer which were identical to those observed in the surveillance at the Governor's Residence. At the conclusion of this interview, BALMER was processed and transported to Dauphin County Prison for arraignment.

Your affiants believe that based off the information contained here within, probable cause has been established to warrant the listed charges. I respectfully request that BALMER respond to these charges set forth.

Ter. / (GKAGG)
(Signature of Affiant)